IM-P317-01  CH Issue 10 1
SV60 and SV60H
Safety Valves
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
IM-P317-01
CH Issue 10
3170050/10
Printed in the UK © Copyright 2008

PN40
Selection example SV60 4 A S DN20 PN40
How to order a new product
Example: 1 off Spirax Sarco SV604AS, DN20 flanged PN40 safety valve with a set pressure
of 6 bar.
IM-P317-01  CH Issue 10 13
5. Before fitting the valve
Normally, the valve will be supplied set at the required pressure and sealed.
BS 6759, DIN 3320 and local regulations requires that the setting of the valve should only
be carried out by an authorised/competent person, (see Section 1.11).
Spirax Sarco accepts no responsibility for valves which have been reset by unauthorised
personnel.
3. Supply
5.1 Ensure that the installation is correct (See example on Figure 1, page 5).
5.2 Check that the details on the safety valve name-plate are compliant with the installation
and process.
5.3 Blow through the pipework to ensure that it is completely free of any foreign matter
that may otherwise pass to the valve seat and cause damage, leading to seat leakage.
Blowdown must be carried out before installing the safety valve.
5.4  Ensure that valve is set to the correct pressure, see 'Testing during use', Section 9.
5.5  Remove protective caps and seal.
5.6 Remove any plastic securing straps from the lever.
4. Handling
4.1 Valves should be transported in the upright position.
4.2 Do not drop and avoid sudden shocks or heavy impacts.
4.3  Always store in the suppliers packaging until required.
4.4  Never carry a safety valve by the lifting lever.
IM-P317-01  CH Issue 1014
Note: Before actioning any installation observe the 'Safety information' in Section 1.